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 b
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l l
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 C
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 d
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Do
nu
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xte
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se
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German

Pe
rm
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lo 
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m 
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fen
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ise
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Au

fba
u 

vo
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hic
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für
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 d
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e l
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ein

em
 p
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Ve
rb

un
ds

tof
f 

ge
for
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it-
l-e
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en

ce
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log
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Sc
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ne
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np
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ng

 u
nd

 V
isk
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t f
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 K
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se
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Em
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für
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 P
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ier
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vo

n 
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I u

nd
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Ide

al 
für

 fa
se
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Ve
rb
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ng
en
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on
ut”

-T
ec

hn
ik:

  Z
um
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ng

för
mi

ge
n 

Au
fba

u 
vo

n 
tie

fze
rst

ör
ten

 Z
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ne
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French

Pe
rm

aF
lo 

es
t u

tili
sé

 p
ou

r d
év

elo
pp

er 
de

s c
ou

ch
es
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s d
e c
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t d
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e c
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s d
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Dutch
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e l
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 re
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. D
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 m
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 d
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r d
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ng
 d
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Italian

Pe
rm
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pe

r c
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li 
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r 
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in 
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Bu
on

 li
ve
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 d

i a
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nto
 e 
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sit

à p
er 
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se
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 p
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se
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Ide
ale

 p
er 

le 
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ur
e d

ire
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 d
i a
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ion

e d
ell

e 
fib

re 
di 
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nfo

rzo
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Te
cn

ica
 d

ell
a “

Ci
am

be
lla

” (
Do

nu
t):

  P
er 

es
ten

de
re 

la 
su

pe
rfi

cie
 ra

dic
ola

re 
de

i d
en

ti 
co

mp
ro

me
ss

i.

Spanish

Pe
rm

aF
lo 

se
 u

tili
za

 p
ara

 fo
rm

ar 
ca

pa
s e

xte
ns

iva
s p

ara
 

las
 re
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ur
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ion

es
 d

e C
las

e I
I. 

La
 ca
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 fi
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l s

e f
or
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us
an

do
 p
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ta 
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ue
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 (e
se

nc
ia 

Vi
t-l

-e
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en
ce
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Am
elo

ge
n)

.

Bu
en

a a
da

pta
ció

n 
y v
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os
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d 

pa
ra 

la 
Cl

as
e V

. 
Re

co
me

nd
ad

o 
pa

ra 
la 

co
loc
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ión

 in
ici

al 
de
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s 

Cl
as

e I
 y 

II.
Ide

al 
pa

ra 
pr

oc
ed

im
ien

tos
 d

ire
cto

s d
e a

pli
ca

ció
n 

de
 

fib
ra 

de
 re

fue
rzo

.
Té

cn
ica

 d
e D

on
ut:

 E
xti

en
da

 la
 ra

íz 
de

l d
ien

te 
da

ña
do

.

Portuguese

Pe
rm

aF
lo 

é u
tili

za
do

 p
ara

 fa
ze

r c
am

ad
as

 in
cre

me
nta

is 
pa

ra 
res
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s d
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se
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a c
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tili
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a p
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it-
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Bo
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e v
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 p
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 a 
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se
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nd
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aç
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 C
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 d
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os

ts 
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Té
cn

ica
 D

on
ut:

  P
ro

lon
ga

r a
 ra

iz 
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ra 
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ilit
ar 

o 
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tam
en

to.

Swedish

Pe
rm

aF
lo 

an
vä

nd
s f

ör
 at

t b
yg

ga
 u

pp
 st

eg
vis

a s
kik

t f
ör

 
Kl
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I-r
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rer

ing
. D

et 
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et 
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 p
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Am

elo
ge
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Br
a a

np
as

sn
ing
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rm

åg
a o

ch
 vi
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as
s 

V-
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 R
ek
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me

nd
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s f
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 in
led
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ce
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vid

 K
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r d
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Do
nu

t t
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 u
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rlo
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tde
nti

n.

Danish

Pe
rm

aF
lo 

an
ve

nd
es
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l a

t o
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yg
ge

 tr
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ise
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g 
i 
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e I
I r
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ing
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 D

et 
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s m
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it 

(V
it-

l-e
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en
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 p
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, d
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 m
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“D
on

ut”
 te

kn
ik:

 fo
rst

ær
kn

ing
 af

 ro
de

n 
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mp
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-
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tte

red
e t

æn
de

r.

Finnish

Pe
rm

aF
lo:

 ta
 kä

yte
tää

n 
rak

en
tam

aa
n 

luo
ka

n 
II k

ru
un

u 
ke
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ein
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s m
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ve
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.
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.
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a m
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Greek

Τ
 P
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m

aF
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 
ρη
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µ

π
ιε

ίτ
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η 

δη
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δ

ι
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 ΙΙ
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Κ
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µ
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 ι
ώ

δε
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ν 

Τά
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 ΙΙ
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Τε
ν

ικ
ή 

D
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α
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о
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о
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о
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о
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о
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о
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о
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о
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V
it

-l
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 и
л

и
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m
e
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g
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n
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Х
о

р
о

ш
и
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а
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а
к
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к
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р
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о
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я
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о
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а
сс

а
 V

. 
Р

е
к

о
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о
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н
и
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о
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к
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а
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К
о

м
п

о
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P

e
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a
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о
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о
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н
и

я
 н
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р
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ы

х
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л
о

е
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р
и
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о
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н
о

в
л

е
н

и
и
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о

л
о
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е

й
 

к
л

а
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а
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о
сл

е
д

н
и

й
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л
о
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ф
о

р
м

и
р

у
е
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я
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 и
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о
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ь

зо
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а
н

и
е

м
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о
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о
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V
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-e
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n
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л

и
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m
e
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g

e
n
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Х
о

р
о

ш
и

е
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а
р

а
к
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р

и
ст

и
к

и
 

п
р

и
сп

о
со

б
л

я
е

м
о
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и

 и
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я
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о
ст

и
 

д
л

я
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о
л

о
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е
й
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л

а
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а
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. 
Р

е
к

о
м

е
н

д
у

е
тс

я
 д

л
я
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е

р
в

и
ч

н
о
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р
а
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е

щ
е

н
и

я
 в
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о

л
о
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я
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к
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а
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а
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 и
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л
а

сс
а
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Polish Turkish Arabic Korean

“P
er

m
aF

lo
는

 2
급

 와
동

 
수

복
물

용
의

 점
증

형
 층

을
 

형
성

하
기

 위
해

 사
용

합
니

다
. 

최
종

층
은

 페
이

스
트

합
성

물
 

(V
it-

l-e
sc

en
ce

 또
는

 
A

m
el

og
en

)을
 사

용
하

여
 성

형
합

니
다

.”

“5
급

용
의

 양
호

한
 적

응
성

 
및

 점
성

. 
1급

 및
 2

급
용

의
 

초
기

 도
포

용
으

로
 권

장
함

.”

“P
er

m
aF

lo
는

 2
급

 와
동

 
수

복
물

용
의

 점
증

형
 층

을
 

형
성

하
기

 위
해

 사
용

합
니

다
. 

최
종

층
은

 페
이

스
트

합
성

물
 

(V
it-

l-e
sc

en
ce

 또
는

 
A

m
el

og
en

)을
 사

용
하

여
 성

형
합

니
다

.”

“5
급

용
의

 양
호

한
 적

응
성

 
및

 점
성

. 
1급

 및
 2

급
용

의
 

초
기

 도
포

용
으

로
 권

장
함

.”

Chinese Thai
Pe

rm
aF

lo
®
 

Flo
wa

ble
 C

om
po

sit
e 

Di
ck

flü
ss

ige
s K

om
po

sit
Ci

me
nt 

de
nta

ire
 co

mp
os

ite
 liq

uid
e

Str
oo

mb
aa

r c
om

po
sie

t

Co
mp

os
to 

sc
orr

ev
ole

Co
mp

os
ite

 Fl
uid

o
Co

mp
ós

ito
 flu

xív
el

Fly
tan

de
 ko

mp
os

it

Fly
de

nd
e k

om
po

sit
Ju

ok
se

va
 yh

dis
tel

mä
mu

ov
i

Ρε
όμ

εν
ο σ

ύν
θε

το
Ж

ид
ки

й к
ом

по
зи

т

Pły
nn

e w
yp

ełn
ien

ie 
ko

mp
oz

yto
we

Ak
ışk

an
 K

om
po

zit
흐

름
성

이
 있

는
 합

성
물

流
动

性
复

合
物



a. Grabe con ácido la dentina/esmalte durante 20 segundos usando 
Ultra-Etch. Lave durante 5 segundos. Sople el exceso de agua 
(dejando las superficies visiblemente húmedas).
b. Aplique el Adhesivo Peak Universal para la preparación y aplique 
aire hasta que la apariencia lechosa del rellenador desaparezca. 
Mantenga una superficie brillante sin puntos secos. Fotocure durante 
20 segundos usando una lámpara halógena estándar, 10 segundos si 
se utiliza una lámpara de alta energía.
c. Restaure con PermaFlo aplicado a través de la punta de calibre 
Micro 20. Fotocure durante 20 segundos.
6. Utilice PermaFlo para la “técnica del dónut” para conseguir la 
extensión de la raíz cuando la retención con sujeción sea difícil o 
imposible (Fig. 7). Asegúrese de que la zona sea accesible para la luz 
de la punta de fotocurado.
a. Aísle con el diente con el hilo de desplazamiento tejido Ultrapak® 
para garantizar el control de fluidos antes de la formación de 
capa híbrida.
b. Prepare la dentina para la adhesión grabando con ácido con Ultra- 
Etch, y luego aplicando el Adhesivo Peak Universal. Fotocure.
c. Coloque capas de PermaFlo en forma de dónut. Fotocure entre 
cada capa.
d. Si lo utiliza durante un tratamiento del canal del nervio, se 
recomienda UltraTemp como cemento temporal que permite un fácil 
acceso para completar el tratamiento endodóntico. Utilice los tonos 
más opacos de PermaFlo para contrastar la dentina, lo que ayuda a 
retirar el material que se extiende a la raíz.
e. La estructura en dónut funciona como matriz para el núcleo de 
composite con colocación directa de poste. El interior del dónut 
de PermaFlo se refresca con una fresa de diamante y se trata con 
Imprimadores PermaFlo® DC para maximizar la adhesión del núcleo 
de composite. Finalice con la resina de cementado/restauradora de 
composite PermaFlo® DC.

Precauciones:
1. La material parcialmente fotocurado tendrá propiedades físicas 
deficientes, como en su fuerza, resistencia al desgaste, retención, 
integridad marginal y estabilidad del color. El material no fotocurado 
por completo también podría causar irritación pulpar. Utilice 
únicamente unidades de fotocurado de alta calidad y compruebe las 
unidades periódicamente con un medidor de luz.
2. Si la restauración necesita un esculpido extenso para carillas 
directas, minimice la exposición a la luz proveniente de la lámpara 
superior hasta que todo el material haya sido colocado para evitar 
un secado prematuro.
3. La capa inhibidora de oxígeno no debería retirarse o perturbarse 
durante la creación de capas incrementales porque optimiza la 
adhesión con cada capa siguiente.
4. Colocar composites posteriores correctamente es mucho más 
sensible a la técnica que las amalgamas. Recuerde polimerizar las 
áreas interproximales de forma adecuada y revisar radiográficamente 
a intervalos regulares.
5. Cualquier resina puede producir sensibilidad a la piel o puede 
causar reacciones alérgicas si el individuo ya padece una sensibilidad 
a estos materiales.
Por tanto, lave la zona de la piel expuesta a la resina antes de retirar 
completamente el material.
Si se desarrolla dermatitis, erupción o cualquier otra reacción 
alérgica, consulte con un médico.
6. Las tapas de las jeringas deben volverse a colocar tras el uso 
para evitar la polimerización (ya que las resinas del composite se 
activan con la luz).
7. Para evitar la contaminación cruzada, no reutilice las puntas.
8. Utilice Fundas de jeringa Ultradent® y/o limpie y desinfecte las 
jeringas después de cada paciente.

8. Use Ultradent® Syringe Covers and/or clean and disinfect syringes 
between patient. 

Descripción:
PermaFlo® es un composite fluido con base de metacrilato, 
radiopaco y fotocurado. PermaFlo contiene un tamaño de partícula 
medio de ~1μm con una distribución de partícula estrecha en el 
límite superior. PermaFlo está disponible en 9 tonos. Proporciona una 
capacidad de pulido superior (sobre todo para un híbrido) y ofrece 
una excelente translucidez para adaptar, mezclar y profundidad de 
la cura. Es tixotrópico, llenado al 68% masa a masa y tiene un grosor 
de la película de ~6μm.

Indicaciones:
PermaFlo puede usarse para restauraciones anteriores y posteriores. 
También se utiliza para restaurar la estructura subgingival inexistente 
del diente (donde puede accederse con la fotopolimerización) antes 
de procedimientos endodónticos (a esto se le denomina la “técnica 
del dónut”). Altamente recomendado para restauraciones de Clase 
III y V, o para las capas inferiores usando la adición incremental 
de composites.

Procedimiento:
1. Retire la tapa Luer Lock y conecte la punta de calibre Micro 20 de 
forma segura sobre la jeringa. Esta punta puede usarse cuando se 
requiere una adaptación directa en ángulos estrechos (por ejemplo, 
Clase I, V y ángulos de línea proximal de Clase II).
2. Para las restauraciones con adhesión de dentina, grabe con ácido 
la dentina/esmalte durante 20 segundos usando Ultra-Etch. Lave 
durante 5 segundos. Sople el exceso de agua (dejando las superficies 
visiblemente húmedas).
Aplique el Adhesivo Peak Universal para la preparación y aplique 
aire hasta que la apariencia lechosa del rellenador desaparezca, 
manteniendo una superficie brillante sin puntos secos. Fotocure 
durante 20 segundos usando una lámpara halógena estándar, 10 
segundos si se utiliza una lámpara de alta energía. Aplique una capa 
fina de PermaFlo para garantizar una completa polimerización en las 
zonas del suelo pulpar.
3. Para igualar posteriores, o en zonas de capas más profundas, 
utilice los tonos de PermaFlo más cercanos o ligeramente más claros 
que la dentina. Utilice Translúcido u otros tonos apropiados para 
igualar el esmalte en el último incremento. PermaFlo cuenta con 
increíbles propiedades camaleónicas. Aplique la primera capa de 
PermaFlo de 0.5 a 1.5 mm y fotocure. Siga con incrementos de 2 a 
4 mm. Fotocure cada capa de resina durante 20 segundos con una 
lámpara de fotocurado de alta calidad. Coloque la guía de la lámpara 
tan cerca del composite como sea posible, sin tocarlo. Para un mejor 
modelado y una alta resistencia al desgaste, utilice un composite en 
pasta apropiado para su última capa (por ejemplo, Vit-l-escence™ 
o Amelogen®).
4. Modele usando diamantes de acabado o fresas de carburo de 
múltiples estrías. Finalice con tiras de pulido, copas de pulido y discos 
según sea apropiado. Recomendamos el sistema de pulido Jiffy® 
para obtener un alto brillo. Puede obtenerse un brillo excelente con 
la Pasta Diamantada Ultradent®.
5. Utilice PermaFlo para restauraciones de Clase V como se muestra 
en las Figs. 3 a 7:

PermaFlo®

Composite fluido
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Manufactured by:
Ultradent Products Inc
505 West 10200 South
South Jordan, Utah 84095 USA 

For product SDS please 
see our website: 

www.ultradent.com

PermaFlo®

Flowable Composite EN- Recycle
DE- Recyclen 
FR- Recycler
NL-Recyclen
IT- Riciclare
ES- Recicle
PT- Reciclar
SV- Återvinn
DA- Genbrug
FI- Kierrätykseen
NO- Resirkuler
EL- Ανακυκλώστε το
RU- Утилизировать
PL- Poddać recyklingowi
TR- Geri dönüştürün
AR-
KO- 재활용
ZH- 回收使用
TH-

 

PermaFlo

HAZARD RATING
4 = Severe
3 = Serious
2 = Moderate
1 = Slight
0 = Minimal
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For immediate reorder and/or complete descriptions of Ultradent’s product line, refer 
to Ultradent’s catalog or call Toll Free 1-800-552-5512. Outside U.S. call (801) 572-

4200 or visit www.ultradent.com.

EN- Use by date
DE- Verfallsdatum
FR- Date de péremption
NL- Uiterste gebruiksdatum
IT- Utilizzare entro
ES- Utilizar antes de
PT- Validade
SV- Använd före
DA- Anvendes inden
FI- Viimeinen käyttöa-
jankohta
NO- Bruk før dato
EL- Ανάλωση έως
RU- Использовать до
PL- Termin ważności
TR- Son kullanma tarihi
AR-
KO- 소비기한
ZH- 保存期
TH-

    

EN-Batch code
DE- Chargennummer
FR- Numéro de lot
NL- Batchcode
IT- Numero di lotto
ES- Código de partida
PT- Código do lote
SV- Satskod
DA- Batchkode
FI- Eräkoodi
NO- Partikode
EL- Κωδικός παρτίδας
RU- Номер партии 
PL- Kod serii
TR- Parti kodu
AR-
KO- 배치 코드
ZH- 批号
TH-

 

Ultradent syringes have an expiration date stamped on the side of the 
syringe consisting of one letter and three numbers. The letter is a lot number 

used for manufacturing purposes and the three numbers are the expiration 
date. The first two numbers are the month, and the third number is the last 

number of the year.

EN- Keep products out of heat/sunlight.
DE- Produkt nicht in die Sonne legen oder 
Hitze aussetzen.
FR- Gardez les produits loin de la chaleur/de la lumière.
NL- Zorg dat het product niet aan hitte/zonlicht 
wordt blootgesteld.
IT- Tenere i prodotti lontano dalle fonti di calore e 
dalla luce del sole. 
ES- Mantenga estos productos alejados del calor 
y de la luz solar. 
PT- Manter fora do calor/luz solar. 
SV- Produkterna ska hållas borta från hetta/solljus. 
DA- Produkterne skal holdes væk fra varme/sollys.
FI- Suojaa tuote kuumudelta ja auringonvalolta.
NO- Produktene må holdes borte fra varme og sollys. 
EL- Διατηρήστε τα προϊόντα μακριά από 
θερμότητα/ηλιόφως. 
RU- Не подвергайте материалы воздействию 
тепла/ солнечного света.
PL- Trzymaj z dala od źródeł ciepła/światła 
słonecznego.
TR- Ürünleri sıcaktan/güneş ışığından koruyun. 
AR- 
KO- 제품은 열/햇빛이 들지 않는 장소에 
보관합니다.
ZH- 产品的保存须避热/避阳光。
TH- 

Ultradent Products GmbH, 
Am Westhover Berg 30, 
51149 Cologne Germany.

EN- Do not re-use to avoid cross contamination
DE- Nicht wiederholt verwenden, um Kreuzkontamination zu verhindern.
FR- Ne pas réutiliser pour éviter la contamination croisée.
NL-Niet opnieuw gebruiken om kruisbesmetting te vermijden.
IT- Per evitare la contaminazione crociata non riutilizzare.
ES- No lo reutilice, así evitará la contaminación cruzada.
PT- Não reutilizar para evitar a contaminação cruzada.
SV- För undvikande av korskontamination får produkten inte teranvändas.
DA- Må ikke genbruges for at undgå krydskontaminering.
FI- Älä käytä uudelleen ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi.
NO- Skal ikke brukes om igjen, for å unngå smitteoverføring
EL- Μην τοεπαναχρησιμοποιείτε 
για να αποφύγετε τη διασταυρωτική μόλυνση.
RU- Повторное использование не допускается во избежание 
перекрестного заражения
PL- Używać jednorazowo dla uniknięcia zanieczyszczenia krzyżowego
TR- Çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek açısından tekrar kullanmayın
AR-
KO- 교차오염을 피하기 위해 재사용하지 마시오
ZH- 请勿重复使用，避免交叉污染
TH-

Description:
PermaFlo® is a light cured, radiopaque, methacrylate-based flowable 
composite.  PermaFlo contains ~1µm average particle size with 
narrow upper limit particle distribution.  PermaFlo is available in 9 
shades.  It provides superior polishability (particularly for a hybrid) 
and affords excellent translucency for matching, blending, and depth 
of cure.  It is thixotropic, 68% filled mass to mass, and has ~6µm 
film thickness.

Indications:
PermaFlo can be used for anterior and posterior restorations.  It is 
also used for restoring missing subgingival tooth structure (where 
light cure is accessible) before endodontic procedures (referred to 
as the “donut technique”).  It is highly recommended for Class III 
and V restorations, or for the lower layers when using incremental 
building of composites.

Procedure:
1. Remove luer lock cap and attach a disposable Micro 20 gauge tip 
securely onto syringe.  This tip can be used when intimate adaptation 
is required in narrow angles (e.g. class I, V, and proximal line angles 
of class II).
2. For dentin bonded restorations, etch dentin/enamel 20 seconds 
using Ultra-Etch.  Wash 5 seconds.  Blow excess water off (leaving 
surface visibly wet).
 Apply Peak Universal Bond to preparation and air thin until milky 
appearance of filler disappears, maintaining a high gloss surface and 
no dry spots. Light cure 20 seconds if using a standard  halogen light, 
10 seconds if using a high energy light. Apply a thin layer of PermaFlo 
to ensure complete polymerization at pulpal floor areas.
3. For matching posteriors, or in areas of deeper layers, use PermaFlo 
shades closer to or slightly lighter than dentin.  Use Translucent 
or other appropriate shades to match enamel for last increment.  
PermaFlo has tremendous chameleon properties.  Apply first layer of 
PermaFlo 0.5-1.5mm and light cure.  Follow with 2-4mm increments.  
Cure each resin layer 20 seconds with a high-quality curing light.  
Place light guide as close as possible to composite without touching. 
For sculptability and highest wear, use an appropriate paste 
composite for your last layer (e.g., Vit-l-escence™ or Amelogen®).
4. Shape with appropriate finishing diamonds or multi-fluted carbide 
burs.  Finish with strips,  polishing cups, and wheels or disks as 
appropriate.  We recommend Jiffy® Polishing system for shine.  An 
excellent luster may be obtained with Ultradent® Diamond Polish. 
5. Use PermaFlo for Class V restorations as shown in Figs. 3-7:
a. Etch dentin/enamel 20 seconds using Ultra-Etch.  Wash 5 seconds. 
Blow excess water off (leaving surface visibly wet).
b. Apply Peak Universal Bond to preparation and air thin until milky 
appearance of filler disappears. Maintaining a high gloss surface and 
no dry spots. Light cure 20 seconds if using a standard halogen light, 
10 seconds if using a high energy light.
c. Restore using PermaFlo delivered through the Micro 20 Gauge tip. 
Light cure 20 seconds.  
6. Use PermaFlo for the “donut technique” to achieve extension 
of  root when retention of clamp would otherwise be difficult 
or   impossible (Fig. 7).  Make sure area is accessible to light from  
curing tip.
a. Isolate tooth with Ultrapak® knitted displacement cord to ensure 
fluid control before hybrid layer formation.
b. Prepare dentin for bonding by etching with Ultra-Etch, then 
applying Peak Universal Bond.  Light cure.
c. Place donut-shaped layers of PermaFlo.  Cure between each layer. 
d. If using during root canal treatment, UltraTemp is recommended 
as temporary   cement allowing easy access to complete the root 
canal. Use of the more opaque    shades of PermaFlo to contrast with 
dentin, aiding in removal of material that extend onto  root. 
  e. Donut buildup functions as a matrix for composite core with 
direct post placement.  
The inside of the PermaFlo donut is freshened with a diamond bur 
and treated with  PermaFlo® DC Primers to maximize adhesion 
of composite core.  Finish with PermaFlo® DC  composite luting/
restorative resin.

Precautions:
1. Partially cured material will have deficient physical properties, 
including strength, wear resistance, retention, marginal integrity 
and color stability. Incompletely cured material  could also cause 
pulpal irritation.  Use only high-quality curing units and check units  
periodically with a light meter.
2. If restoration necessitates extensive shaping and sculpting for 
direct veneers, minimize light exposure from overhead light unit until 
all material is placed to prevent premature set.
3. The oxygen inhibition layer should not be removed or disturbed 
during incremental layering because it optimizes the bond to each 
succeeding layer. 
4. Placing posterior composite correctly is much more technique-
sensitive than for amalgams.  Remember to polymerize interproximal 
areas adequately and to check radiographically at regular checkup 
intervals.
5. Any resin can be sensitizing to skin or can cause allergic reaction if 
individual is already sensitized.  Therefore, wash area of skin exposed 
to resin completely to remove material.  
 If dermatitis, rash or any other allergic reaction is observed, see 
a physician.
6. Syringe caps should be replaced following use to prevent 
polymerization (as composite resins are light activated).
7. Do not reuse tips to avoid cross-contamination.

PermaFlo®

Flowable Composite
General Precautions:
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1.For Professional use only.
2.Review instructions, precautions, and MSDS before beginning 
treatment.  Use only as directed.
3.Keep products out of heat/sunlight.
4.Avoid skin exposure to resins.
5.Isolate strong chemicals to area of treatment.
6.Confirm that patient has no known allergies to treatment materials.
7.Test flow of materials from syringe and tip before using intraorally.
8.Never force syringe plungers.
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Allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
1.Nur für professionellen zahnmedizinischen Gebrauch.
2.Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsinformationen und Warnhinweise sorgfältig, 
bevor Sie die Behandlung beginnen.  Verwenden Sie die Materialien 
nur gemäß Vorschrift.
3.Schützen Sie die Produkte vor Hitze und direktem Sonnenlicht.  
4.Vermeiden Sie Hautkontakt mit Kunststoff-Materialien.
5.Beschränken Sie den Einfluß stark wirkender Agenzien auf das 
Behandlungsgebiet.
6.Fragen Sie den Patient nach bekannten Allergien auf die zur 
Behandlung verwendeten Materialien.
7.Prüfen Sie den Fluß des Materials aus der Spritze und durch den 
Spritzenansatz, bevor Sie intraoral applizieren. 
8.Drücken Sie einen Spritzenstempel nie mit Gewalt ein.
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Précautions générales:
1.Exclusivement réservé à l’usage professionnel.
2.Voir les instructions, les précautions et la notice de sécurité avant le 
traitement. Utiliser uniquement selon les instructions.
3.Tenir les produits àl’abri de la lumière du soleil et de la chaleur.
4.Eviter le contact des résines avec la peau.
5.Limiter l’application des produits aux seules zones de traitement.
6.S’assurer que le patient ne présente aucune allergie aux produits utilisés 
lors du traitement.
7.Tester le débit des matériaux à travers les seringues et les embouts 
d’application avant toute utilisation intra-buccale.
8.Ne jamais forcer sur le piston des seringues.
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Algemene voorzorgsmaatregelen:
1.Uitsluitend bestemd voor aflevering aan en toepassing door tandartsen.
2.Raadpleeg gebruiksaanwijzingen en houd rekening met de daarin 
genoemde aanbevelingen.
Gebruik alleen zoals is beschreven.
3.Bewaar de producten koel en donker.  
4.Vermijd huidcontact met harsen. 
5.Appliceer alleen daar waar nodig.
6.Overtuig u ervan dat de patiënt niet allergisch is voor de toegepaste 
materialen. 
7.Test het functioneren van spuitjes alvorens intra-oraal te gebruiken.  
8.Oefen nooit overmatige kracht uit bij de spuitjes.
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Precauzioni Generali:
1.Prodotto riservato all ‘uso professionale.
2.Prima di iniziare il trattamento vanno esaminate le istruzioni, le precauz-
ioni d’uso ed i moduli per la sicurezza dei prodotti (MSDS).  Utilizzare 
esclusivamente nei modi indicati.
3.Conservare i prodotti al riparo dal calore e dall’esposizione diretta 
alla luce del sole.
4.Evitare l’esposizione della pelle alle resine. 
5.La presenza di prodotti chimici forti deve essere isolata all’area di 
trattamento.
6.Verificare che il paziente non sia allergico ai prodotti scelti per il 
trattamento.
7.Prima dell’uso intraorale deve essere verificato il flusso del materiale 
dalla siringa e dalla punta
8.Non forzare mai gli stantuffi delle siringhe.
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Precauciones generales:
1. Solo para uso profesional.
2. Lea las instrucciones, precauciones y MSDS antes de comenzar el 
tratamiento. Utilice solo como se indica.
3. Mantenga el producto lejos del calor/luz del sol.
4. Evite el contacto de las resinas con la piel.
5. Aísle los productos químicos fuertes al área de tratamiento.
6. Confirme que el paciente no sufre alergias conocidas a los materiales 
del tratamiento.
7. Pruebe el flujo de los materiales desde la jeringa y la punta antes de 
usarlos intraoralmente.
8. Nunca fuerce el émbolo de la jeringa.
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Precauções gerais:
1.Somente para uso profissional.
2.Ler instruções, precauções e MSDS antes de começar o tratamento.  
Utilizar só como indicado.
3.Manter os produtos longe do calor e da luz solar directa.
4.Evitar contacto com a pele. 
5.Aplicar substâncias químicas fortes só na área de tratamento.
6.Confirmar se os pacientes não tem alergías aos materiais utilizados. 
7.Testar o escoamento dos materiais através da seringa e ponta antes 
da aplicação intraoral.
8.Nunca forçar os êmbolos da seringa.
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Generella försiktighetsåtgärder:
1.Enbart för professionellt bruk.
2.Läs bruksanvisningar, försiktighetsåtgärder, och varuinformationsblad 
innan behandling påbörjas.  
Använd endast enligt anvisning.
3.Håll produkten borta från värme och solljus. 
4.Undvik hudkontakt med resiner. 
5.Håll behandlingsområdet isolerat från starka kemikalier.
6.Kontrollera att patienten inte är allergisk för behandlingsmaterialet.
7.Testa att materialet flyter fritt ur sprutans spets innan användning 
intraoralt.
8.Tvinga ej med “våld” hårt tryck pistongen i sprutan.

Great Translucency! 68% filled!
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Generelle forholdsregler: 
1.Kun til professionelt brug.
2.Læs vejledningen, forholdsreglerne og sikkerhedsdatabladet før behan-
dlingens start.  Bør kun anvendes som foreskrevet.
3.Udsæt ikke produktet for varme og sollys. 
4.Undgå hudkontakt med resiner.
5.Isoler stærke kemikalier til behandlingsområdet.
6.Få bekræftet at patienten ikke har kendte allergier mod de produkter, der 
anvendes ved behandlingen. 
7.Check at materialet flyder frit fra sprøjte og spids før brug intraoralt.
8.Undlad at bruge voldsom kraft til at tvinge et stempel i funktion.  Hvis 
stemplet ikke glider uhindret bør årsagen udredes først.
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Yleiset ohjeet:
1.Vain ammattikäyttöön.
2.Tutustu käyttöohjeisiin, suojaustoimenpiteisiin ja käyttöturvalli-
suustiedotteeseen ennen toimenpiteen aloittamista.  Käytä ainoastaan 
ohjeiden mukaisesti.
3.Säilytä tuote lämmöltä ja auringonvalolta suojattuna.
4.Vältä ihokosketusta resiinin kanssa.
5.Eristä käsiteltävä alue.
6.Varmista että potilaalla ei ole todettuja allergioita hoitoimenpiteessä 
käytettäville aineille.
7.Testaa materiaalin juoksevuus ruiskusta ja kärjestä ennen materiaalin 
käyttöä intraoraalisesti. 
8.Älä käytä liikaa voimaa painaessasi ruiskun mäntää.
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Generelle forsiktighetesregler:
1. Kun for profesjonelt brak.
2. Les gjennom bruksanvioning, forsiktikets reglev og sikkeuhetsdata blad 
før behandling igang seltes.   Følg bruksanvisninger.
3. Hold produkten unna varme og sollys. 
4. Unngå hudkontakt med resiner. 
5. Behandlingsområdet må isoleres mot sterke kjemikalier.
6. Undersøk om pasienten har kjente allergier mot behandlings materialet.
7. Kontroller alltid flyten på materialet før bruk i munnen.
8. Unngå å pressë materialet ut av sprøyten.
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ΓENIKEΣ ΠPOΦYΛΑEIΣ:
1. Για επαγγελµατική xρήση µvo.
2. ∆ιαάστε τις δηγίες.  πρoυλάεις και MSDS πριν 
εκινήσετε τη θεραπεία.  
 Nα τo xρησιµoπoιείτε πάvτoτε σύµωvα µε τις oδηγίες.  
3. Φυλάτε τα πρoίvτα απ την έκθεση τoυς στo ηλιακ 
ως ή σε θερµτητα.  
4. Aπoύγετε την επαή της ρητίvης µε τo δέρµα.  
5. Περιoρίστε την επαή των ισυρώv ηµικών µvo στηv 
περιoxή της θεραπείας.  
6. Nα επιεαιώσετε τι  ασθενής δεν έxει καµiα γνωστή 
αλλεργική αντiδραση στα υλικά της θεραπεiας.
7. Nα δκιµάσετε τη ρή των υλικών απ τη σύριγγα και τ 
ρύγς πριν‑τα ρησιµπιήσετε ενδστµατικά.  
8. Mην πιέετε πτέ µε δύναµη τ έµλ της σύριγγας.

EN- Catalog Number
DE- Katalognummer
FR- Numéro de référence
NL- Catalogusnummer
IT- Numero di catalogo
ES- Número de catálogo
PT- Número do catálogo
SV- Katalognummer
DA- Katalognummer
FI- Luettelonumero
NO- Katalognummer
EL- Αριθμός καταλόγου
RU- Номер по каталогу 
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Fig. 1 Preparación pequeña de Clase 
I que ha sido grabada con ácido y 
tratada con un agente adhesivo para 
dentina. La restauración se llena 
fácil y rápidamente con PermaFlo 
aplicado a través de la punta de 
calibre Micro 20.

Fig. 2 PermaFlo se utiliza para 
crear capas incrementales para 
restauraciones de Clase II. Se da forma 
a la capa final usando composite en 
pasta (Vit-lescence o Amelogen).

Fig. 3 Se prepara la superficie 
de Clase V.

Fig. 6 Restaure con PermaFlo.

Fig. 4 Grabe con ácido durante 
20 segundos.

Fig. 5 Aplique el agente 
adhesivo para dentina/esmalte.

Fig. 7 Retención con sujeción: Tras 
el agente de adhesión de dentina, 
realice las capas en forma de dónut 
con PermaFlo una sobre otra. Fotocure 
entre cada capa. La fijación, retención 
y sellado se asegura ahora que la 
estructura faltante del diente ha sido 
reemplazada.

Fig. 1  Small Class I preparation 
has been etched then treated with 
dentin bonding agent. Restoration 
is easily and quickly filled with 
PermaFlo delivered through the 
Micro 20 gauge tip.

Fig. 2  PermaFlo is used to build 
incremental layers for Class II 
restorations.  Final layer is shaped 
using paste composite (Vit-l-escence 
or Amelogen).

Fig.3 Class V surface is prepared.

Fig. 6  Restore with PermaFlo.

Fig. 4  Etch 20 seconds.

Fig. 5  Apply dentin / enamel 
bonding agent(s).

Fig. 7  Clamp Retention: After dentin 
bonding agent, place donut shaped lay-
ers of PermaFlo one upon another.  Cure 
between each layer. Clamp, retention 
and seal are ensured now that missing 
tooth structure has been replaced.  
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